i e = = e ,..g,-\u_‘ e T

COUNTY OF MONTEREY Q’I AN])ARD AGREEMENT
( NOT TO EXCEED EIQ&N)O) :

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and:
Websense [nc. s
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR™). _

In consideration of the mutual' covenants and condmons set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows: : : ;

1.0 GENE

rm, and CON'I'RACTOR hereby
nfonnity wnh th; rms of this
as follows

1.01 The Qounty hcreby '
:__.j=agrees to perform, the

The Count,y reserves the rlght o canoel ﬂus Agreement, or.any extension of this
Agreement, mthout cause, w;th a tlurty day (30) wrlttcn notice, or with cause immediately.

401 The following attached exhibits
this Agreement:

Exhibit A  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

ExhibitB ~ Amendment to County of Monterey Standard Agreement

Exhibit C  Justification for Auto Endorsement Waiver

Revised 09/28/12 10f10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



.0 __PERFO CE STAND.

5.01 CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTORs agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County.

502 CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be perfomcd in accordancc w:th such llccnSmg requirements.

5.03 CONTRAC‘IDR shall furmsh at 1ts own expense all matcnais, gqmprnent, and personnel
necessary to carry out the tcrms of this Agreement, except as othcm'lse specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR s ounty prermses, propeny (mcludmg
equipment, instrume oth t.han in the

i -'pcrfonnance of its ob!:gat

60 PAYMENT CONDITI

CONTRACTOR, a4 minimum of
_‘__IRate changes are not bmdlng

the County apbroves in conform:ty with this Agii:emcnt, and shall prompt]y submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount cemf ed w1ﬂ1' 30 days of mg the cert' fied invoice.

70 TERMINATION.

7.01 During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date
of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

7.02 The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of

Revised 09/28/12 20f10 Agreement ID: Websenss Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7.03  The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereafter, as the County may speclfy in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties
enter mto 2 wr:tten amendment modlfymg th:s Agreement :

> County of Monterey (heremaﬁ;er
claim, ]:abihty, loss, injury or
this Agreement by Contractor
y loss, injury or damage
employed by the County Itis
de the broadest possible coverage for the
ty for all costs, attorneys’ fees, ¢xpenses
UL with respec t which the Contractor js ob!:gated to
indemmfy, defend and hold harmless the County un this Agreement.

o Ewdence of Coverage:
““Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contra

._lnsurance" certifying that coverage as required herem
endorsements executed by the insurance cmer...-_-shall

prowde a “Ccrtlficate of
been obtained. Individual
ompan)’ t_he certlﬁcate In
ied copy of the ‘cy or policies.

age Il be .se to the “County’s Conn'actsJPurchasmg
Deparunem, unless otherwlse directed. 'The Contractor shall giot reccive a “Notice to
Proceed” with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained a.ll insurance required
and the County has approved such insurance. ‘This approval of i _insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the lsabtllty of the Contractor :

9.02 Qualifying lmu@g

All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to
the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

9.03 Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTORs duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or

policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Revised 09/28/12 30f10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to premises and

operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit herefo, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County

approval )

B Automobile Li Ins ¢ covenng all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in provndmg services under this Agreement,
with a combined single ]mnt for Bod:ly Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$500,000 per occurrence. ..
(Note any proposed. mody?cat:ans o rhese auro insumnce requ:remem shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, tion(s) above that are proposed as not
_ "applrcabie shall be line

_ : .. workers compemati 1 ins
reqwrements shall be attached as an E:chib:t here fmd the section(s) above thaf are
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in bl Al

,_.sué;ect fo Cou

' I 1frequ1rcd for thepro
*{e,g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in
_.by the California Business and Professions Code), :
:$1,000,000 Jper claim and $2,000,000 in the aggrega
_errors or omissions made in the course of : )
“liability insurance is written on a‘ lalms-m
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the earl
extended reporting coverage (“tai coverage”) with ihe same lmb:lxty lumts Any such tail
covcra,ge shall continue for at least three years followmg the exp:ranon or earlier
termination of this Agreement.
(Note: any proposed modifi cauon.s' ro these msurance reqwremenm shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in blue mﬁ.: AII roposed modifications are subject to County
approval.) N

9.04  Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of

lonal scrwccs If professnonal
1S Te enj_ thgn an occurrence basis, the

Revised 09/28/12 40of 10 Agreement [D: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2018



three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showmg e h subconu'actor has identical insurance coverage to the

th ts_g
Additiona! !ggg eds with respecz to liability arising out of the CONTRACT! OR’S work,
mclu&mg ongomg and completed_ operations, and shal_l further provnde that gl_lg]; insurance

tlract-“ ‘administrator and County s
ONTRACTOR has in effect the
OR shall file.a new or amrmded

. Y
"5 certificates of insurance ‘with the -County’ :
Contracts/Purchasmg Dms:on, showing that th
surance required by this Agreement. The CON?
certificate of insurance within five calendar days after change is made i in any insurance
;idlcy, which would alter the information on the cer te then on file. Acceptance or
"+ approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this
Agreemont, whlch shali contmue in, fulI force and eﬁ’ect

nt mamtam in.';f‘orce the
all send, w:thout demand by

i N’I‘RACTOR sha.l] at all times durmg the_term
insurance coverage rcqmred under this Agmem nt.
‘County,  annual certificates to ”C_ ] ty s Adm:mstrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, /If the certificaf _received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACT and CONTRACT OR shall have ﬁve calendar days to
send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage dunng the interim. Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole dlsoreuon, to tennmate tlns Agmement mnnodtately

10.0 RECORDS AND CONF]DENTIAL TY_

10.01 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by

Revised 09/28/12 50f 10 Agreement ID; Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement.

10.02 County Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
to perform services under this Agreement.

10.03 Maintenance of Records. =~ CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to
this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
retain said records untll such action is resolved. R

10.04 Acces I.s to and Agg' it ofRsc@ ds. The County shall have the nght to examine, monitor and
audit all records, documents
I_;subcontractors reIated

ee) 'enl Pumuant to Government
iture o of pubhc funds in excess

13 of ‘the State Auditor pertammg
__,ent for a period of three years

I_ty-free excluswe and mé\‘:riocable
1s o do so, all original computer
‘ qns drawmgs, and other works of

g &?_v_tmmil_umnms._ County shall have

status ag'e_ﬁ_'(over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CON'IRACTOR’S employment
practices or in the ﬁn-mshmg of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performanoe of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations wluch _prohibit discrimination. The prows:on of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

1 {0) CE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL S.

12,01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the Coumy pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall

Revised 09/28/12 60of 10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee
benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state
income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold
County harmless from any .and .all .1i “whi nty may incur because of

CONTRACTOR’s fail I

140 NOTICES. .

Jivered personally or by first-class,

14_.0_1_ Notlcesrequlrc ' - : ;
T A\CTOR’S contract administrators at the

.:postage pre-paid mail to
addresses listed below; ..

Dianah Neff, Director of Information Technology .
" ...:Name and Title VE S

' : 1580 Moffett Street
/. "Salinas, Ca 93805 . .

G o A

ddre‘ss I iy Sy
. 831-750-6923 as8.3208000

T Phone

150 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

“““:Phone , i

15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Revised 09/28/12 7of 10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 2B, 2016



15.03 Waijver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this

Agreement.

15.04 Contractor. The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes
; CONTRACTOR’s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in
the performance of this Agreement

15.05 Disputes. CONTRAC'IDR"shall contmue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute. 3 . Bomdety b ke o s .

15.06 Ass:gnmem and Sgbgggtractmg The CONTRACT OR shall not assngn, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obhgat:ons in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the
County None of the services cov
prior ~‘Written approva.l
‘CONTRACTOR shall |
Agreement

15,07, d Assigns.
" i _of the County and CON
"'delegable, shall be b i

. ! Qmphan_ce wnth Amghgb g Law The paﬂ:ues

15.59 ﬂg_,agmg_. The headmgs are .'for convemence Only an' shall not be used to interpret the
terms of thls Agreement. .

15.10 I'I!m is of ;_l_;c Egsence T:me is of the essence i

Agreem nt

15.11 Qovermgg Law ThlshAgreeme
the Stateo _Cahforma.. w

1of é.\mv ons of this

15.12 Egg—excluswe Agreement. Th:s Agreement s non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the nght to oontract w1th other entities for the same or
similar services. e s

15.13 Construction of &gggt_ngg The County and CON'I‘RACT OR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of

construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

Revised 09/28/12 8of 10 Agreement [D: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
_ February 28, 2016



15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County srgns thc Agreemcnt.

15.17 Interpretation of _C,Qnﬂ_zcnng Prov:smns In the event of any conflict or inconsistency

between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachmcnt to tlus Agreement, lhe provisions of this Agreenwnt shall preva:l and control.

- ﬂ:is section Ieﬁ blank intention ally-

Revised 09/28/12 90f10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY : CONTRACTOR
By: Websense, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer . o Contractor’s Business Name*
Date: TR : S,

Department Head (if spplicable) = ' . ;" (Sign ahu‘}e Ofw "
Date: ‘ sl '

ing - President & COO

John Borgerd
. Name and Tit}

Approved asto Form' .

By:

Approved as to Llabﬂlty l"-r_t_:u\»'isior!__g,_Zl .

By:

~Risk Management
Date: - :

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

'Approval by County Counsel is required
“Approval by Auditor/Controller is required
*Approval by Risk Management is required only if changes are made in sections 7 or 8

Revised 09/28/12 100f 10 Agreement ID: Websense Inc, March 1, 2015 -
February 28, 2016



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

L. Scope of Services

The Contractor shall provide software subscription and maintenance/support for the
Websense Web Security software for up to 4500 seats within the county for internet
content management and filtering.

II. Support Services Provided for the Websense Web Security Software Under this
Agreement during the Subscription term:

a. All new software releases, fixes, service pack upgrades available during the term of this
Agreement
Validated subscription key which entitles the County to access the data for 4500 seats
Database updates -
Technical support over the phone during standard business hours of 8:00am — 5:00pm
up to five (5) times each year (Pacific Standard Time)
Technical support includes first, second, and third level phone support for the software
licensed to the County
CONTRACTOR will provide the assigned ticket number associated with the technical
support request at the onset of the call
County can check status of open tickets through the technical support online portal
County may check technical support activities through the online portal
Online support through the Websense Technical Support
Escalation of technical support as needed
Response for inbound telephone calls made during business hours within 10 minutes.
Resolution for 30% of issues generally one business day
. Web Based Ticket Form: Response time is based on the Contractor’s published SLA
available on the technical support site and the County’s support level entitlement
n. Escalation Response Levels: Ifit is determined that the Technical Services team cannot
resolve the call, then the call will be escalated to the Websense Development team. The
Support Technician updates the customer on the plan of action and provides timely
status updates. Such an action plan may include, but shall not be limited to, a call
disposition or issue resolution. :

oo

b

b}

= Bl Sl =

IIl. Use Restrictions

a. Websense agrees to provide the subscription services (“Subscription™) as described in this
agreement to the County. As part of the non-transferable Subscription, certain proprietary
software applications ("Software"), proprietary database(s) of URL addresses, applications
and other valuable information (“Database(s)”), changes to the content of the Database(s)
(“Database Updates™) and certain modifications or revisions to the Software (“Software
Upgrades”), together with applicable documentation (collectively, the “Products™) shall be
made accessible to the County on a periodic basis, as set forth in this Agreement. For
clarification, the term “Software” shall include Sofiware Upgrades and the term
“Database(s)” shall include Database Updates.

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of

March 1, 2015 - February 29, 2016



b. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and only prior to termination or
expiration of this Agreement, Websense hereby grants the County a limited, non-exclusive,
non-sub-licensable, non-transferable right solely to access and use internally Software and
Software Upgrades (in object code form only) to: (i) access Websense’s Database(s) and
Database Updates; and (i) manage the County’s Internet and application use and/or traffic,
duﬁngﬂaete:mofthisAgreemﬁnmdasdesm‘bedinthisAgmanem. This right extends
only to the number of Seats and/or servers set forth in the Agreement and is effective only
upon the payment of the Subscription Fee for the applicable term. The Products shall reside
on a designated server.

¢. Upon execution of this Agreement, Websense shall issue the County a fee-based encrypted
alphanumeric subscription access code (“Subscription Key”) that allows the County to
access Databases and/or use the Software in accordance with the terms and conditions set
forth herein. The County may download the Software from Websense’s web site located at
http://www.websense.com or transfer it to the County’s server from compact disk, diskette,
tape or other media provided by Websense. The County may use the Software to access
certain Database(s) only on a specified server, in and for the County’s own or the County’s
subsidiaries’ or affiliates’ internal purposes and business operations. The Subscription Key
may be relocated and/or transferred to operate on another the County’s server within the
County’s location. However, the number of the servers on which the County may use the
Subscription Key is limited by the terms of this Agreement.

d. The County's payment of the Subscription Fee noted in this agreement entitles the County to
(1) access the ordered Database(s) based on the number of Seats that the Subscription Fee
covers for the term of the Subscription and/or (2) use the Software for the number of servers
that the Subscription Fee covers for the term of the Subscription. “Seat” means each
computer, electroriic appliance or device that is authorized to access or use the Database(s),
directly or indirectly, whether or not through, or in conjunction with, a server. The amount
due will be set forth in this Agreement and billed via an invoice from Websense or one of its
authorized resellers (“Resellers”). The County’s usage may exceed the number of seats and
/ or the number of servers only upon the payment of additional subscription fees for
additional seats and / or servers, as applicable. Any required additional fees that exceed the
vahwofﬂﬁsAgreanaushanbesubjeamasepmwSmndmﬁAgmmmnusmgthcme
Terms and Conditions of this Agreement. Websense may audit the County 's usage of the
Prodmﬁmmmlyatanyﬁmemon-sitedmingmnnalmmhmsupmmsomble
notice. The County will be invoiced and required to pay the applicable fees for any Seats
and/or servers not previously subscribed to by the County after execution of an agreement
for those fees and services. Any and all fees specified in this Agreement include sales, use,
property, value-added, withholding or other taxes, duties or fees, associated with the rights
gmntedhaumda,ﬂlerdnctssuppﬁedha'dnormcespmvidedﬂuoughﬂﬂs
Agreement (“Taxes™). Any such Taxes shall be the sole responsibility of the County and
will be billed to the County by Websense or one of its Resellers and paid by the County to
that reseller. This Section shall not apply to Taxes based on Websense or Reseller’s net
income or payroll taxes.

e Aﬂﬂ@tﬁﬂemdhnmmandwtherduclsandmymodiﬁcaﬁons,mslaﬁm or
derivatives thereof, even if unauthorized, and all applicable rights in patents, copyrights,
nadeseqets,tadmnarksmdaﬂmtdlecumlpmpatyﬁg]mmthemesha]lmain
exclusively with Websense and its licensors, if any. Products provided hereunder are

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2015 - February 29, 2016



valuable, proprietary, and unique, and the County agrees to be bound by and observe the
proprietary nature thereof. “Websense®,” “Websense Enterprise®,” “WebCatcherTM” and
“AppCatcherTM” are trademarks of Websense. Websense’s failure fo list a trademark in
this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any trademark rights. The County may not,
and shall not allow third parties within its control to: (i) reverse engineer, decompile, or
disassemble the Products, except and only to the extent that such activity is expressly
permitted by applicable law notwithstanding this limitation; (ii) modify the Products or
incorporate the Products into, or with, any other software; (iii) remove any Products’
identification or other notices; or (iv) loan, reproduce, transfer, distribute or resell the
Products or any portion thereof, without the prior written consent of Websense. The County
may make copies of the Software for backup and archival purposes only. The County may
not, and shall not allow third parties within its control to, publish, distribute or disclose the
results of any benchmark tests performed on the Products without Websense’s prior written

approval.

IV. Contractor Warranty

a.

Websense warrants that the Products will operate in substantial
conformance with the current published documentation under normal use for the Term.
Notwithstanding the previous sentence, Websense does not warrant that: (i) the Products
will be free of defects; (ii) the Products will satisfy all of the County's requirements; (iii) the
Products will be used without interruption or error; (iv) the Products will always block
access to the addresses, applications and executable files that are contained in the Databases;
(v) the Databases will contain every foreseeable URL address, application or executable file
that should potentially be blocked; or (vi) addresses, applications and executable files
contained in the Databases will be appropriately categorized

Websense shall use reasonable efforts to remedy any significant non-
conformance in the Products, which the County reports to Websense that Websense can
reasonably identify and confimn. Websense or its representative will repair or replace any
such non-conforming or defective Products or refund a pro-rata share of the Subscription
Fees paid by The County for the balance of the then current Term, in Websense’s discretion.
The County acknowledges that this paragraph sets forth the County’s exclusive remedy and
Websense’s exclusive liability for any breach of warranty or other duty related to the
Products. Any unauthorized modification of the Products, tampering with the Products, use
of the Products inconsistent with the accompanying documentation, or related breach of this
Agreement by The County shall void the aforementioned warranty

In the event of Websense’s material breach of this Warranty, Websense
shall give the County a pro-rata refund of the Subscription Fees paid by the County for the
remainder of the Subscription Term during which such breach occurred, provided that such
material breach remains uncured 30 days after the County's written notice of such breach to
Websense

Except as explicitly set forth herein and to the extent allowed by law,
there are no other warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to, the implied

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2015 ~ February 29, 2016



warranties of merchantability non-infringement, title or fitness for a particular purpose with
respect to the Products or the subject matter of this Agreement

V. Term of the Agreement

The term of this Agreement shall be from March 1, 2015 through February 28, 2016
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

VI. Schedule of Rates and Payment Provisions

The County is purchasing its subscription to Websense Web Security from a reseller,
Network Computing Architects (NCA), at 855 106" Ave NE, Bellevue, WA 98004. All
payments for the subscription are to be paid to NCA by the County.

For the software subscription and maintenance/support for the Websense Web Security
software for up to 4500 seats for the period specified in Section V the maximum obligation
of the County will be $54,855.00 to be invoiced and paid to the reseller of the County’s
choice (in this case NCA) prior the begin date of the Agreement term. This special
payment provision will provide the County with the discounted cost.

Invoices shall be mailed to:

Monterey County Information Technology
1590 Moffett Street

Salinas, Ca. 93905

Attn: Accounts Payable

If this Agreement is cancelled other than for good cause, County is not entitled to a refund
of prepaid fees, and County’s maximum liability shall be the total amount of fees to the
date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2015 — February 29, 2016



EXHIBIT B
AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT

The County of Monterey Standard Agreement (Not to Exceed $100,000) is hereby amended as
follows:

1. Section 8.01 is hereby replaced with the following: “8.01 CONTRACTOR Intellectual
Property Indemnification. In the event of any claim by a third party against the County
asserting, or involving, a patent or copyright violation to the extent based on the Products
subscribed to by the County hereunder, Websense will defend the County, at Websense’s
expense, and will indemnify the County against cost, expense, attorneys’ fees and Liability
arising from such claim whether or not such claim is successful; however, the County must
notify Websense in writing within ten (10) days after the County has received notice of any
such claim of infringement. Websense shall have sole control of the defense and related
scttlement negotiations for the claim. The County shall fully assist and cooperate in the
defense and settlement negotiations as reasonably requested by Websense so long as
Websense pays the County’s out-of-pocket expenses associated with such assistance and
cooperation. Subject to Websense’s right to control the defense and settlement of such
claims, the County may, at its cost and expense, engage its own counsel to advise the County
regarding any claims. '

In the event an injuncﬁonorordasha]lbeobtainedagahsttthothsuseomeducts,orifin
the opinion of Websense, the Products are likely to become the subject of a claim of infringement,
Websense shall, at its sole option and expense: (i) procure for the County the right to continue
using the Products; (ii) modify the Products so that they become non-infiinging; (iii) replace the
Products with substitute Products which perform substantially the same; or (iv) refund a pro-rata
share of the County’s Subscription Fees for the remainder of the then current Term. Websense
will have no liability to the County with respect to any claim of patent or copyright infringement
which is based upon: (a) the combination or use of the Products with any other equipment or
program not fumished by Websense; (b) any modification of the furnished Products by a party
other than Websense; (c) any use of the Products by the County that exceeds the scope of the
rights set forth in this Agreement; or (d) the failure to promptly use/install any Database Update or
Software Upgrade provided by Websense. The County shall indemnify Websense for any third
party claims of patent or copyright infringement arising out of the County’s actions or inaction.

The foregoing states the County’s sole and exclusive remedy for infringement of intellectual
property rights and the entire liability of Websense with regard thereto.”

2. Section 9.03 is hereby modified as follows:

a. The paragraph titled “Commercial General Liability Insurance” is hereby replaced
with the following:

m Lia Ins including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury.
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Products and Completed Operations,

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc, for the period of
March 1, 2015 ~ February 29, 2016



with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence.

b. The paragraph titled “Professional Liability Insurance” is hereby replaced with the
following:

Professional Lisbility Insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,
those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by
the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, 10 cover liability or errors or
omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability
insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement,
obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits. Any
such tail coverage shall continue for at leasttwo years following the expiration or
carlier termination of this Agreement.

3. Section 9.04 is hereby modified as follows: Replace the fourth and fifth paragraphs with the
following;

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates
of insurance with the County's contract administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing
Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this
Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within
thirty calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the
information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in
full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County,
annual certificates to County's Contract Administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing
Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, County shall notify
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have thirty calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to
maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole
discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

4. Section 9.05 is hereby added as follows: “9.05 Limitation of Liability. Except for breaches
of confidentiality, personal injury, damage to tangible property or intellectual property
indemnification, to the fullest extent permitted by law, under no circumstances will
Websense, its affiliates, its licensors or resellers be liable for any indirect, consequential,
special, punitive or incidental damages, whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, based upon
any claims arising out of or related to this Agreement even if Websense has been advised of
_the possibility of such damages. Except for breaches of confidentiality, personal injury,
damage to tangible property or intellectual property indemnification, in no event will
Websense’s aggregate liability arising out of or related to this Agreement exceed the total
amount actually paid by the county to Websense over the one year period prior to the event

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of

March 1, 2015 - February 29, 2016



out of which the claim arose for the specific subscription for the product that directly caused
the damage.

5. Section 10.05 is hereby deleted.

Agreement between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2015 - February 29, 2016



EXHIBIT C
JUSTIFICATION FOR AUTO ENDORSEMENT EXEMPTION

As set forth in Section 9.03, the Contractor will maintain auto liability insurance coverage that
meets the County’s minimum requirements, however, the Contractor is exempt from the
requirements that the automobile liability policy includes an endorsement naming the County of
Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insureds.

The Contractor is providing software licensing, support, and maintenance either remotely or by
phone and will not be using a vehicle in the performance of this Agreement.

Agrecment between the County of Monterey and
Websense Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2015 — February 29, 2016



